
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND ECONOMIC AFFAIRS 

DIVISION OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
172 Pembroke Road, Concord, New Hampshire 03301 

TEL: 603-271-2341 Website: www.nheconomy.com 

TAYLOR CASWELL 
Commissioner 

WILDOLFO ARVELO 
Director 

April 24, 2018 

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu 
And the Honorable Executive Council 
State House 
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 

REQUESTED ACTION 

MAY22'18 AM10=04 DAS 

Authorize the Department of Business and Economic Affairs, Division of Economic 
Development, Office of International Commerce (Department) to enter into a SOLE SOURCE 
and RETROACTIVE contract amendment with Firebrand International, LLC (VC #226655), 
Portsmouth, NH, to act as Consortium Manager for the New Hampshire Aerospace and Defense 
Export Consortium, in compliance with a grant awarded by the US Department of Defense 
through the Office of Economic Adjustment, by (a) increasing the contract amount by $9,750 
from $58,500.00 to $68,250.00; and (b) extending the completion date to September 30, 2018 
from the completion date of April 30, 2018 upon Governor and Executive Council approval. 
The original contract was approved by the Governor and Executive Council on May 3, 2017, 
Item #55. 100% Federal.Funds 

Funding is available as follows: 

03-022-2200-220510-14550000 
OEA Grant 
046-500464 Consultants 

EXPLANATION 

FY2019 

$9,750 

This request is to amend the Contract Price and Contract Term for the Consortium Manager 
contract with Firebrand International, LLC. The request is made as the Department recently 
applied for and received a no-cost extension of the Office of Economic Adjustment grant that 
extends the end date of the total grant until September 30, 2018, and provides for a budget 
reallocation of funds into the Consultant project. Additionally, the Department is requesting that 
the contract amount be increased by $9,750 from $58,500.00 to $68,250.00 to cover the cost of 
additional time and activities that are a vital component of the Consortium Manager's duties and 
expectations. This amendment is retroactive as the Department needed to receive additional 
federal approval to reallocate funding within the grant line items following approval for a no-cost 
extension. Once the federal approval was received for the reallocation of funding, the 



Department needed to coordinate with all parties to process the required paperwork and ensure 
that all budgeting was correct. 

The purpose of this consultancy is to coordinate with the Office of International Commerce by 
providing managetbent for and evaluation of a sustainable consortium for the New Hampshire 
Aerospace and Defense Export Sector. The objective is to increase the value of export sales and 
the number of new-to-export· companies in the aerospace and defense cluster as well as to 
increase the number of contractual arrangements entered into by New Hampshire companies 
resulting in future export sales. 

The Attorney General's Office has approved this contract amendment as to form, substance and 
execution. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~) 
Taylor Caswel 
Commissioner@ 



Amendment of P-37 Contract Agreement 

The Department of Business and Economic Affairs and Firebrand International, LLC hereby mutually agree to 
amend the contract to act as Consortium Manager for the New Hampshire Aerospace and Defense Export 
Consortium (NHADEC), in compliance with a grant awarded by the US Department of Defense through the 
Office of Economic Adjustment, originally approved by the Governor and Executive Council on May 3, 2017, 
Item #55, with a completion date of April 30, 2018, as follows: 

1. Amend Exhibit B, Contract Price, to increase contract total by $9,750.00, from $58,500.00 to $68,250.00. 

2. Amend Exhibit B, Contract Term, by extending the completion date to September 30, 2018 from the 
completion date of April 30, 2018; 

3. All other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain the same in full force and effect as 
originally set forth; and 

4. This amendment is subject to approval by the Governor and Executive Council. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands· as of the day and year written. 

STATE OF 
COUNTY OF 

~W'L 3Q) 6l()/? 
Date 

On this the ~ day of l!'Jorck. p.o I~ , before me As\01~ Crof,.J ( . , the ~ndersigned officer, 
personally appeared Oa.wll w. ve ( ~own to me or sat1sfactonly proven to be the 
person whose iirune k·subscribed to the within instrument and acktiowledged that he/she executed the same for 
the pu oses therein contained. witness whereof, I hereunto set me hand and official seal: 

My Commission Expires: 

Tayler Caswe , Commissioner \~ 

Approved as to form, substance and execution: 

s~ 

A~HLEV CROWL 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

stato of New Hampshire 
MY @ommlsslon E~ires 

A\llUSt 8, 2021 

Date 

Date I I 

- '' 

· .... 
- ~,,--­

:.,,.. 



State of New Hampshire 

Department of State 

CERTIFICATE 

I, William M: Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that FIREBRAND 

INTERNATIONAL LLC is a New Hampshire Limited Liability Company registered to transact business in New Hampshire on 

March 18, 2010. I further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is 

in good standing as far as this office is concerned. 

Business ID: 627830 

Certificate Number : 0004061561 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed 

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire, 

this 28th day of March A.D. 2018. 

William M. Gardner 

Secretary of State 



QuickStart Page 2of3 

Business Information 

Business Details 
----------------·····--------······-··------ --- --------------------------------

Business Name: FIREBRAND INTERNATIONAL LLC 

. Domestic Limited Liability 
Business Type: C 

ompany 

Management Style: Member Managed 

Business Creation 
0311812010 

Date: 

Date of Formation 
03 1812010 

in Jurisdiction: 
/ 

Principal Office 31 Sudbury St, Portsmouth, NH, 

Address: 03801, USA 

Citizenship I State . . 

f 
. Domestic/New Hampshire 

o Formation: 

Duration: Perpetual 

Business Email: dustin@firebrandinternational.com 

Notification Email: NONE 

Principal Purpose 

S.No NAICS Code 

1 
OTHER I import-export, internationa. trade 

education, facilitation and consulting 

Page 1 of 1, records 1 to 1 of 1 

Business ID: 627830 

Business . 

S 
Good Standing 

tatus: 

Name in State .
1 

bl 
. NotAva1 a e 

of Formation:. 

Mailing PO Box 524, Portsmouth, NH, 

Address: 03802, USA 

Last Annual 
2018 

Report Year: 

Next Report 
2019 

Year: 

Phone #: 603-957-0430 

Fiscal Year End NONE 
Date: 

NAICS Subcode 

https://quickstart.sos.nh.gov/online/Businesslnquire/Businesslnformation?businessID=482833 5/9/2018 



QuickStart Page 1of3 

Uonline/Home/)© Back to Home (!online) 

https :// quickstart. sos.nh. gov I online/B usinesslnquire/B usinesslnformation ?businessID=48283 3 5/9/2018 



Limited Partnership or LLC Certification of Authority 

I, Dawn Wivell 
(Name) 

of Firebrand International LLC 
(Name of Partnership or LLC) 

liability company under RSA 304-C. 

, hereby certify that I am a Partner, Member or Manager 

a limited liability partnership under RSA 304-B or limited 

I certify that I am authorized to bind the partnership or LLC. 

I further certify that it is understood that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this 

certificate as evidence that the person listed above currently occupies the position indicated 

and that they have full authority to bind the partnership or LLC. 

ATTEST: 

Certificate of Authority #4 (Limited Partnership or LLC with Manager) 



ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 

~ I 03/23/2018 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT Kim Dowse NAME: 

HPM Insurance pka The Holt Agency rA~8NJ0 Extl: (603)673-1201 I i.fi~ Nol: (603)673-4825 

101 Ponemah Road, Suite 1 E-MAIL kdowse@hpminsurance.com ADDRESS: 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

Amherst NH 03031 INSURERA: Travelers Casualty Insurance Company of America 19046 

INSURED INSURERS: 

Firebrand International LLC INSURERC: 

Po Box 524 INSURERD: 

INSURERE: 

Portsmouth NH 03802 INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CL 1832320157 REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED-BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE 

POLICYEFF POLICY EXP 
LIMITS LTR INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER IMM/DDIYYYYl IMM/DD/YYYYl 

x COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 
-
~ CLAIMS-MAD~ [8] OCCUR ~~~MJSE~ Y{.~~~~ence\ $ 300,000 

MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000 
-

A 6808H918941 04/01/2018 04/01/2019 PERSONAL&ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000 
-

2,000,000 
GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERALAGGREGATE $ 

·~POLICY D r~s: D LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 2,000,000 

OTHER: Hired/borrowed $ 1,000,000 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $ IEa accidentl >---
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 

>---
OWNED - SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ - AUTOS ONLY - AUTOS 
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $ 
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY IPer accident\ - -

$ 

UMBRELLA LIAS H OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ -
EXCESSLIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s 
OED I I RETENTION $. $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION I mTUTE I I OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY . 

ER 
Y/N 

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE D N/A 
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

Operations Usual and Typical to Consulting Services. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

NH Department of Business and Economic Affairs Office of International ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

172 Pembroke Road 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

Concord NH 03301 y ·~"'')li\_~ 
I -~-l'N---

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



Ms. Tina Kasim 
Program Manager 
State of New Hampshire 
172 Pembroke Road 
Concord,NH.03302-1856 

Dear Ms. Kasim: 

OFFICE OF ECONOMIC ADJUSTMENT 
22.3 t CRYSTAL DRIVE, SUITE 520 

ARLINGTON, VA 22.2.02. 

November 20, 2017 

FAIN: HQ00051710013 
OEA Grant Number: ST1521-l 7-02 
State of New Hampshire 

This is to inform you that we have approved the November 01, 2017, amendment request for a no 
cost time extension from April 30, 2018, to September 30, 2018, as well as the transfer of this grant 
from the New Hampshire Division of Economic Development, which has been dissolved through state 
statute, to the New Hampshire Department of Business and Economic Affairs. Additionally, OEA 
accepts the de minimus indirect cost rate beginning Juiy 1, 2017, through the remainder of the grant 
period. No additional Federal funds are approved. 

You may direct questions regarding this amendment to the contacts provided in the Notice of 
Award. 

Sincerely, 

Patrick J. O'Brien 
Director 
Office of Economic Adjustment 



.. .::: 

STATEOFNEwHM1PsHrRE ... ·~ /&~ 
DEPARTMENT of RESOURCES and ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 'J:J 

DIVISION OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

March 28, 2017 

172 Pembroke Road 
Phone: 603-271-234 I 

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu 
. and the Honorable Executive Council 
State House 
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 

Concord, New Hampshire 03301 
www.nheconomy.com 

REQUESTED ACTION 

Authorize the Department of Resources and Economic Development, Division of Economic 
Development, Office of International Commerce, to enter into a contract with Firebrand Intei:national, 
LLC (VC #226655), Portsmouth, NH, in the 1 amount of $58,500 to act as Consortium Manager for the 
New Hampshire Aerospace and Defense Export Consortium, in compliance with a grant awarded by the 
U.S. Department of Defense through the Office of Economic Adjustment upon Governor and Executive 
Council approval through April 30, 2018, with the option to renew for 2 additional one-year periods 
subject to Governor and Executive Council approval. 100% Federal Funds 

Funding is available as follows pending budget approval for Fiscal Year 20 I 8 with the authority to adjust 
encumbrances in each of the State fiscal years through the Budget Office if needed and justified: 

03-35-35-3505 I 0-52700000 
OEAGrant 
046-500464 Consultants 

EXPLANATION 

FY2017 FY2018 

$10,000 $48,500 

The purpose of this consultancy will be to coordinate with the Office of International Commerce by 
providing management for, and implementation and evaluation of, a series of programs aimed at growing 
and maintaining the sustainability of an export-focused consortium for New Hampshire's aerospace and 
defense sectors. The objective is to increase the value of export sales and the number of new to export 
companies in the aerospace and defense cluster, as well as to increase the number of contractual 
arrangements entered into by New Hampshfre aerospace and defense companies resulting in future export 
sales. 

On October 3, 2016, a Request for Proposals _for "Aerospace and Defense Consortium Manager 
Consultant Services" 'was advertised on the Department of Adrriinistrative Services' website. Two (2) 
companies submitted proposals by the cfosing date of October 28, 20 I 6. · Firebrand International, LLC, 
was subsequently recommended based on the scoring provided by a review panel. A summary of the 
scoring and list of panel members is attached for your review. 

The Attorney General's Office has approved this contract agreement as to fonn, substance, and execution. 

er S. Way 
Acting Director 

Concurred, 

Jeff~~ 
Commissioner 



Proposal Evaluation for New Hampshire Aerospace and Defense Export Consortium Manager 

The Division of Economic Development, Office of International Commerce (OIC), issued a Request for 
_Proposals on October 3, 2016, for a.consultant to act as the Consortium Manager for the New Hampshire 
Aerospace and Defense Export Consortium (NHADEC). The aerospace and defense sectors are noted to 
have qigh-growth potential and opportunities for companies at various parts of the supply-chain. 

In preparing to review the submitted responses, it was determined that a review committee composed of 
representatives of OIC and NHADEC would be appropriate. Accordingly, it was determined that 
Nathaniel Nelson; International Trade Officer, OIC, and Zenagui Brahim, Chairman, NHADEC, would 
have the necessary expertise to adequately score submitted proposals. As project manager for the Office 
of Economic Adjustment (OEA) grant and staff member of OIC, Nathaniel Nelson is aware of the goals 
of this particular project as set forth under the OEA grant and OIC strategic plan, and how this position 
would best need to meet those goals. As Chairman of NHADEC, Zenagui Brahim is aware of the 
importance of the Consortium Manager to NHADEC's growth and success and what would be required in 
this position in order to realize success. 

Responses to the RFP were submitted to ore by October 28, 2016. Two companies submitted proposals: 
• Firebrand International, LLC, of Portsmouth, NH; and 
• Future iQ Partners, Inc., of Minneapolis, MN. 

Below is an overview of scoring for each submitte4 proposal: 

Companies 
Selection Committee Members 

Firebrand Int'l, LLC Future iQ Partners, Inc. 
Nathaniel Nelson, ore 
Zenagui Brahim, NHADEC Chair 

Criteria for Scoring: 
1. Experience and Qualifications 
2. Overall strategy and approach, methodology 
3. Prior work and past performance 
4. Cost of Services 

The proposed cost of services by: 

85 
90 

Maximum points: 30 
Maximum points: 30 
Maximum points: 20 
Maximum points: 20 

• Fireqrand International, LLC is $58,500 (noted as total budget); and 
• Future iQ Partners, Inc. did not indicate cost in their proposal. 

60 
64 

It is important to note that the Consortium Manager position requires significant one-on-one engagement 
with local businesses to discuss NHADEC membership and to understand a member's goals for 
membership in the organization. Accordingly, it is vital that the selected contractor be able to engage at 
the local level. Per the cover letter submitted by Future iQ with their proposal, they would not be "best 
suited to deliver on [the] RFP responsibilities, especially with the concentrated local involvement 
required." As such, Future iQ was scored significantly lower and not deemed to be the best candidate for 
this position. . ·' 

The review panel's recommendation is to award this contract to Firebrand International, LLC, based on 
. the scores of the abovementioned criteria. 



RFP - NHADEC Consortium Manager - November 2016 

" 

i;iusiriess Name: Firebrand International 

Experience and Strategy, Approach Prior Work and 
Cost of Services 

Qualifications and Methodology Performance TOTAL 

Max Points (30) Max Points {30) Max Points (20) Max Points (20) 

Nathaniel Nelson, Office of 
25 25 15 20 85 

lnt'I Commerce 

Zenagui Brahim, NHADEC 
27 25 18 20 90 

Board Member 

Grand Total: 175 

Business Name: Future IQ Partners 

Experience and Strategy, Approach Prior Work and 
Cost of Services 

Qualifications and Methodology Performance TOTAL 

Max Points (30) Max Points (30) Max Points (20) Max Points {20) 

Nathaniel Nelson, Office of 
25 15 20 0 60 

Jnt'I Commerce 

Zenagui Brahim, NHADEC 
22 27 

Board Member 
15 0 64 

Grand Total: 124 



FORM NUMBER P-37 (version 1/26/15) 

Notice: This agreement and all of its attachments shallbecome public upon submission to Governor and 
Executive Council for approval. Any information that is private, confidential or proprietary must 
be clearly identified to the agency and agreed fo in writing prior to signing the contract. 

I 

AGREEMENT 
The State of New Hampshire and the Contractor hereby mutually agree as follows: 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

I. IDENTIFICATION. 
I.I State Agency Name 
Department of Resources and Economic Development 

I .3 Contractor Name 
Firebrand International, LLC 

1.5 Contractor Phone 
Number 

603-83 6-4207 

I 

1.6 Account Number 

52700000-046-500464 

1. 9 Contracting Officer for State Agency 
Tina Kasim, OIC Program Director 

1.11 Contractor Signature 
' . 

1.2 State Agency Address 
172 Pembroke Road, Conc;ord, NH 0330 I 

1.4 Contractor Address 
PO Box 524, Portsmouth, NH 03802 

1.7 Completion Date 1.8 Price Limitation 

April 30, 2018 $58,500 

1.10 State Agency Telephone Number 
603-271-8444 

1.12 Name and Title of Contractor Signatory 
Dawn Wivell, CEO 

owledgement: State of \\t.u \~'ltWo{l'i~' County of ~.Lf-N r.,...r.-<l-

On J . \'1 l.Y , before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person identified in block 1.12, or satisfactorily J 
j'I.! 

proven t 1! ~e person whose name is signed in block L 11, and acknowledged that s/he executed this document in the capacity 
indicated in block 1.12. 
1.13.1 Public 0f-Jt!Stiee efthe Pcaee 

1.13.2 

Not ruPubliC 
LEANNE M. LA\IC?IE. a., 3 2017 

. ~ pires October · 
Mi/ ;::0 ,,-,rn:ssion •. x 

1.15 Name and Title of State Agency Signatory 

L 16 Approval by the N.H. Department of Administration, Division of Personnel 

·By: \\ \~ Director, On: 

1.17 Approval by the Attorney General (Form, Substance and Execution) (if applicable) 

By:~~~ On: V/3/?-0r~ 
1.18 Approval by the Governor and Exec_utive Council (if applicable) 

By: On: 

Page 1of4 



2. EMPLOYMENT OF CONTRACTOR/SERVICES TO 
BE PERFORMED. The State of New Hampshire, acting 
through the agency identified in block I. I ("State"), engages 
contractor identified in block I .3 ("Contractor") to perform, 
and the Contractor shall perform, the work or sale of goods, or 
both, identified and more particularly described in the attached 
EXHIBIT A which is incorporated herein by reference 
("Services"). 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE/COMPLETION OF SERVICES. 
3. I Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the 
contrary, and subject to the approval of the Governor and 
Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire, if 
applicable, this Agreement, and all obligations of the parties 
hereunder, shall become effective on the date the Governor 
and Executive Council approve this Agreement as indicated in 
block 1.18, unless no such approval is required, in which case 
the Agreement shall become effective on the date the 
Agreement is signed by the State Agency as shown in block 
1.14 ("Effective Date"). 
3.2 If the Contractor 1commences the Services prior to the 
Effective Date, all Services performed by the Contractor prior 
to the Effective Date shall be performed at the sole risk of the 
Contractor, and in the event that this Agreement does not 
become effective, the State shallhave no liability to the 
Contractor, including without limitation, any obligation to pay 
the Contractor for any costs incurred or Services performed. 
Contractor must complete all Services by the Completion Date 
specified in block 1.7. 

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT. 
Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the 
contrary, all obligations of the State hereunder, including, 
without limitation, the continuance of payments hereunder, are 
contingent upon the availability and continued appropriation 
of funds, and in no event shall the State be liable for any 
payments hereunder in excess of such available appropriated 
funds. In the event of a reduction or termination of 
appropriated funds, the State shall have the right to withhold 
payment until such funds become available, if ever, and shall 
have the right to terminate this Agreement immediately upon 
giving the Contractor notice of such termination. The State 
shall not be required to transfer funds from any other account . 
to the Account identified in block I .6 in the event funds in that 
Account are reduced or unavailable. 

5.3 The State reserves the right to offset from any amounts 
otherwise payable to the Contractor under this Agreement 
those liquidated amounts required or permitted by N.H. RSA 
80:7 through RSA 80:7-c or any other provision of law. 
5.4 Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the 
contrary, and notwithstanding unexpected circumstances, in 
no event shall the total of all payments authorized, or actually 
made hereunder, exceed the Price Limitation set forth in block 
1.8. 

6. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS 
AND REGULATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT 
OPPORTUNITY. 
6.1 In connection with the performance of the Services, the 
Contractor shall comply with all statutes, laws, regulations, 
and orders offederal, state, county or municipal authorities 
which impose any obligation or duty upon the Contractor, 
including, but not limited to, civil rights and equal opportunity 
laws. This may include the requirement to utilize auxiliary 
aids and services to ensure that persons with communication 
disabilities, including vision, hearing and speech, can 
communicate with, receive information from, and convey 
information to the Contractor. In addition, the Contractor 
shall comply with all applicable copyright laws. 
6.2 During the term of this Agreement, the Contractor shall 
not discriminate against employees or applicants for 
employment because ofrace, color, religion, creed, age, sex, 
handicap, sexual orientation, or national origin and will take 
affirmative action to prevent such discrimination. 
6.3 lfthis Agreement is funded in any part by monies of the 
United States, the Contractor shall comply with all the 
provisions of Executive Order No. I 1246 ("Equal 
Employment Opportunity"), as supplemented by the 
regulations of the United States Department of Labor (4I 
C.F.R. Part 60), and with any rules, regulations and guidelines 
as the State of New Hampshire or the United States issue to 
implement these regulations. The Contractor further agrees to 
permit the State or United States access to any of the 
Contractor's books, records and accounts for the purpose of 
ascertaining compliance with all rules, regulations and orders, 
and the covenants, terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

7. PERSONNEL. 
7.1 The Contractor shall at its own expense provide all 
personnel necessary to perform the Services. The Contractor 
warrants that all personnel engaged in the Services shall be 

5. CONTRACT PRICE/PRICE LIMITATION/ qualified to perform the Services, and shall be properly 
PAYMENT. licensed and otherwise authorized to do so under all applicable 
5 .1 The contract price, method of payment, and terms of laws. 
payment are identified and more particularly described in 7.2 Unless otherwise authorized in writing, during the term of 
EXHIBIT B which is incorporated herein by reference. this Agreement, and for a period of six (6) months after the 
5.2 The payment by the State of the contract price shall be the Completion Date in block 1.7, the Contractor shall not hire, 
only and the complete reimbursement to the Contractor for all and shall not permit any subcontractor or other person, firm or 
expenses, of whatever nature incurred by the Contractor in the corporation with whom it is engaged in a combined effort to 
performance hereof, and shall be the only and the complete perform the Services to hire, any person who is a State 

. compensation to the Contractor for the Services. Th'e State employee or official, who is materially involved in the 
shall have no liability to the Contractor other than the contract procurement, administration or performance of this 

price. Page 2 of 4 ~.'] 
Contractor Initials ~ 

Date , 



Agreement. This provision shall survive termination of this 
Agreement. 
7.3 The Contracting Officer specified in block 1.9, or his or 
her successor, shall be the State's representative. In the event 
of any dispute concerning the interpretation of this Agreement, 
the Contracting Officer's decision shall be final for the State. 

8. EVENT OF DEFAULT/REMEDIES. 
8.1 Any one or more of the following acts or omissions of the 
Contractor shall constitute an event of default hereunder 
("Event of Default"): 
8.1.1 failure to perform the Services satisfactorily or on 
schedule; 
8.1.2 failure to submit any report required hereunder; and/or 
8. I J failure to perform any other covenant, term or condition 
of this Agreement. 
8.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the State 
may take any one, or more, or all, of the following actions: 
8.2.1 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event 
of Default and requiring it to be remedied with in, in the 

· absence of a greater or lesser specification of time, thirty (30) 
days from the date of the notice; and ifthe Event of Default is 
not timely remedied, terminate this Agreement, effective two 
(2) days after giving the Contractor notice of termination; 
8.2.2 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event 
of Default and suspending all payments to be made under this 
Agreement and ordering that the portion of the contract price 
which would otherwise accrue to the Contractor during the 
period from the date of such notice until such time as the State 
determines that the Contractor has cured the Event of Default 
shall never be paid to the Contractor; 
8.2.3 set off against any other obligations the State may owe to 
the Contractor any damages the State suffers by reason of any 
Event of Default; and/or 
8.2.4 treat the Agreement as breached and pursue any of its 
remedies at law or in equity, or both. 

9. DAT A/ACCESS/CONFIDENTIALITY/ 
PRESERVATION. 
9.1 As used in this Agreement, the word "data" shall mean all 
information and things developed or obtained during the 
performance of, or acquired or developed by reason of, this 
Agreement, including, but not limited to, all studies, reports, 
files, formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video 
recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, analyses, 
graphic representations, computer programs, computer 
printouts, notes, letters, memoranda, papers, and documents, 
all whether finished or unfinished. 
9.2 All data and any property which has been received from 
the State or purchased with funds provided for that purpose 
under this Agreement, shall be the property of the State, and 
shall be returned to the State upon demand or upon 
termination of this Agreement for any reason. 
9.3 Confidentiality of data shall be governed by N.H. RSA 
chapter 91-A or other existing law. Disclosure of data 
requires prior written approval of the State. 

10. TERMINATION. In the event of an early termination of 
this Agreement for any reason other than the completion of the 
Services, the Contractor shall deliver to the Contracting 
Officer, not later than fifteen ( 15) days after the date of 
termination, a report ("Termination Report") describing in 
detail all Services performed, and the contract price earned, to 
and including the date of termination. The form, subject 
matter, content, and number of copies of the Termination 
Report shall be identical to those of any Final Report 
described in the attached EXHIBIT A. 

11. CONTRACTOR'S RELATION TO THE STATE. In 
the performance of this Agreement the Contractor is in all 
respects an independent contractor, and is neither an agent nor 
an employee of the State. Neither the Contractor nor any of its 
officers, employees, agents or members shaJI have authority to 
bind the State or receive any benefits, workers' compensation 
or other emoluments provided by the State to its employees. 

12. ASSIGNMENT/DELEGATION/SUBCONTRACTS. 
The Contractor shall not assign, or otherwise transfer any 
interest in this Agreement without the prior written notice and 
consent of the State. None of the Services shall be 
subcontracted by the Contractor without the prior written 
notice and consent of the State. 

13. INDEMNIFICATION. The Contractor shall defend, 
indemnify and hold harmless the State, its officers and 
employees, from and agamst any and all losses suffered by the 
State, its officers and employees, and any and all claims, 
liabilities or penalties asserted against the State, its officers 
and employees, by or on behalf of any person, on account of, 
based or resulting from, arising out of (or which may be 
claimed to arise out of) the acts or omissions of the 
Contractor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein 
contained shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of the 
sovereign immunity of the State, which immunity is hereby 
reserved to the State. This covenant in paragraph 13 shall 
survive the termination of this Agreement. 

14. INSURANCE. 
14.1 The Contractor shall, at its sole expel)se, obtain and 
maintain in force, and shall require any subcontractor or 
assignee to obtain and maintain in force, the following 
insurance: 
14.1.1 comprehensive general liability insurance against all 
claims of bodily injury, death or property damage, in amounts 
of not less than $1,000,000per occurrence and $2,000,000 
aggregate ; and 
14.1.2 special cause of loss coverage form covering all 
property subject to subparagraph 9.2 herein, in an amount not 
less than 80% of the whole replacement value of the property. 
14.2 The policies described in subparagraph 14.l herein shall 
be on policy forms and endorsements approved for use in the 
State ofNew Hampshire by the N.H. Department of 
Insurance, and issued by insurers licensed in the State ofNew 
Hampshire. 

Page 3of4 



14.3 The Contractor shall furnish to the Contracting Officer 
identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, a certificate(s) 
of insurance for all insurance required under this Agreement. 
Contractor shall also furnish to the Contracting Officer 
identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, certificate(s) of 
insurance for all renewal(s) of insurance required under this 
Agreement no later than thirty (30) days prior to the expiration 
date of each of the insurance policies. The certificate( s) of 
insurance and any renewals thereof shall be attached and are 
incorporated herein by reference. Each certificate(s) of 
insurance shall contain a clause requiring the insurer to 
provide the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his 
or her successor, no less than thirty (30) days prior written 
notice of cancellation or modification of the policy. 

15. WORKERS' COMPENSATION. 
15 .1 By signing this agreement, the Contractor agrees, 
certifies and warrants that the Contractor is in compliance with 
or exempt from, the requirements ofN.H. RSA chapter 281-A 
("Workers' Compensation"). 
15.2 To the extent the Contractor is subject to the 
requirements ofN .H. RSA chapter 281-A, Contractor shall 
maintain, and require any subcontractor or assignee to secure 
and maintain, payment of Workers' Compensation in 
connection with activities which the person proposes to 
undertake pursuant to this Agreement. Contractor shall 
furnish the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his 
or her successor, proof of Workers' Compensation in the 
manner described in N .H. RSA chapter 281-A and any 
applicable renewal(s) thereof, which shall be attached and are 
incorporated herein by reference. The State shall not be 
responsible for payment of any Workers' Compensation 
premiums or for any other claim or benefit for Contractor, or 
any subcontractor or employee of Contractor, which might 
arise under applicable State of New Hampshire Workers' 
Compensation laws in connection with the performance of the 
Services under this Agreement. 

16. WAIVER OF BREACH. No failure by the State to 
enforce any provisions hereof after any Event of Default shall 
be deemed a waiver of its rights with regard to that Event of 
Default, or any subsequent Event of Default. No express 
failure to enforce any Event of Default shall be deemed a 
waiver of the right of the State to enforce each and all of the 
provisions hereof upon any further or other Event of Default 
on the part of the Contractor. 

17. NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other party 
shall be deemed to have been duly delivered or given at the 
time of mailing by certified mail, postage prepaid, in a United 
States Post Office addressed to the parties at the addresses 
given in blocks 1.2 and 1.4, herein. 

18. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended, 
waived or discharged only by an instrument in writing signed 
by the parties hereto and only after approval of such 
amendment, waiver or discharge by the Governor and 
Executive Council of the State ofNew Hampshire unless no 

such approval is required under the circumstances pursuant to 
State law, rule or policy. 

19. CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT AND TERMS. 
This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the 
laws of the State of New Hampshire, and is binding upon and 
inures to the benefit of the parties and their respective 
successors and assigns. The wording used in this Agreement 
is the wording chosen by the parties to express their mutual 
intent, and no rule of construction shall be applied against or 
in favor of any party. 

20. THIRD PARTIES. The parties hereto do not intend to 
benefit any third parties and this Agreement shall not be 
construed to confer any such benefit. 

21. HEADINGS. The headings throughout the Agreement 
are for reference purposes only, and the words contained 
therein shall in no way be held to explain, modify, amplify or 
aid in the interpretation, construction or meaning of the 
provisions of this Agreement. 

22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. Additional provisions set 
forth in the attached EXHIBIT C are incorporated herein by 
reference. 

23. SEVERABILITY. In the event any of the provisions of 
this Agreement are held by a court of competent jurisdiction to 
be contrary to any state or federal law, the remaining 
provisions of this Agreement will remain in full force and 
effect. 

24. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may 
be executed in a number of counterparts, each of which shall 
be deemed an original, constitutes the entire Agreement and 
understanding between the parties, and supersedes all prior 
Agreements and understandings relating hereto. 

Page 4of4 
Contractor Initials LA.OtJ , 

Date~ 



SCOPE OF WORK 

Department of Resources and Economic Development 
Division of Economic Development 
Office of International Commerce 

New Hampshire Aerospace and Defense Export Consortium Manager 

Exhibit A 

The role of the Consortium Manager is to coordinate, manage, and strategically evaluate the NHADEC, 
as well as implement programs associated with the consortium, in accordance with state and federal 
programs, within the Office of International Commerce (Ole). 

The Consortium Manager's responsibilities will be to: 
• Coordinate and collaborate with the OIC team and the NHADEC Board of Directors in the 

management, direction, and implementation of NHADEC and its programs; 
• Plan for and direct the facilitation of regular membership and board meetings and consortium-

related updates (newsletter/email) for consortium members; 
• Attend both regular membership and board meetings; 
• Serve on the NHADEC Board of Directors as an ex-officio member; 
• Collaborate in the development and implementation of the short- and long-term plans, strategies, 

and programs aimed at the continued sustainability and growth of the consortium and its members; 
• Actively participate in the development and implementation of outreach activities aimed to enhance 

and promote the export capacity of New Hampshire's aerospace and defense industries; 
, • Coordinate with OIC and the Division of Economic Development on domestic and international 

brand building of New Hampshire's aerospace and defense industry, NHADEC, and its entire 
membership; 

• Lead program development and implementation of sector's ongoing mission to connect with 
regional and international partners; 

• Coordinate and mature linkages and partnerships with regional and international aerospace and 
defense clusters; 

. -

• Contribute to the development of a training and best practices information sharing program for 
NH's aerospace and defense sectors and assist in its implementation; 

• Research, identify, and showcase industry best-practices, industry prospects and market trends, and 
trade events for consortium members; 

• Assist OIC in development and implementation of programs established through OEA grant funding; 
• Direct programming, coordination of logistics, recruitment of companies, and development of 

follow-up plans, as appropriate, for NHADEC annual events; 
• Assist in the counsel of consortium members on international business development best practices 

and cultural considerations; 
• Assist with administrative support to ensure adherence to schedule, manage interdependencies, 

and provide recommendations to the OIC and NHADEC Board of Directors; 
• Prepare reports, as determined by the OIC and NHADEC, to document work achieved towards the 

execution and delivery of tasks; 
• Provide personnel, as needed, who have the necessary skills and expertise to. accomplish their 

assigned functions and ensure performance is maintained at an acceptable level; 
• Travel, both in-state and out-of-state, on behalf of the NHADEC to events necessary for the 

execution of the Manager's responsibilities; 

The Consortium Manager's deliverables are: 
1. Initial briefing meeting with OIC Program Manager outlining action plan for the project; 



2. Weekly reports/updates provided to OIC Program Manager to note project status; 
3. Updates to company profiles provided to OIC for input into client and regional database; 
4. Increase in NHADEC membership through recruitment of companies for consortium participation; 
5. Coordination of (i.e., agenda development, logistical planning, etc.) and attendance at NHADEC 

general member and board meetings and events; 
6. Recommendations for, and implementation of, short- and long-term strategies and plans for 

consortium sustainability and growth; 
7. Collaboration with contracted marketing agency in marketing strategy and branding efforts; 
8. Collaboration with contracted consultants for all NHADEC-related projects and activities; 
9. Engagement in awareness building efforts for the consortiu~; 
10. Building and maintenance of partnerships with New Hampshire aerospace and defense industry 

clusters (e.g., composites, maritime, antennae, etc.); 
11. Building and maintenance of partnerships with national and international aerospace and defense 

industry-related organizations and businesses; 
12. Development and implementation of, and analysis and recommendations on, a survey and its 

associated results aimed at assessing consortium members' market research needs; 
13. Development of programming, coordination of logistics, recruitment of companies, and 

development of follow-up plan, as appropriate, for NHADEC annual events; 
14. Implementation of a best practices information sharing and training program for consortium 

members, in coordination with OIC training program and other OEA grant partners; 
15. Consultation to consortium members in strategies to diversify products and markets; 
16. A final report that details and analyzes the findings of the project and any recommendations, 

including: 
a. Contact details and listing of opportunities of partnerships with regional, national and 

international clusters; 
b. Narrative of recommended short- and long-term strategies and next steps to continue the 

sustainment of the Consortium Manager position and the consortium, as a whole; and 
c. Final recommendations. 

Exhibit B 

CONTRACT PRICE 

Total contract shall not exceed: $58,500 

METHOD OF PAYMENT 

Payments shall be made within 30 days after receipt of progress based reports and invoices by the 
Office of International Commerce, Program Director. 

This contract shall commence upon approval of the Governor and Executive Council through April 30, 
2018, with an option to renew for 2 additional one-year periods subject to Governor and Executive 
Council approval. 

Exhibit·c 

There are no special or additional provisions to this contract. 



State of New Hampshire 

Department of State 

CERTIFICATE 

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State ofNew Hampshire, do hereby certify that FJREBRAND 

INTERNATIONAL LLC is a New Hampshire Limited Liability Company registered to transact business in New Hampshire on 

March 18, 2010. I further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is 

in good standing as far as ~his office is concerned. 

Bllsiness ID: 627830 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed 

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire, 

this 31st day of March A.D. 2017. 

~~ 
William M. Gardner 

Secretary of State 



Limited Partnership or LLC Certification of Authority 

I, Dawn Wivell 
(Name) 

of Firebrand International LLC 
(Name of Partnership or LLC) 

liability company under RSA 304-C. 

, hereby certify that I am a Partner, Member or Manager 

a limited liability partnership under RSA 304-B or limited 

I certify that I am authorized to bind the partnership or LLC. 

I further certify that it is understood that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this 

certificate as evidence that the person listed above currently occupies the position indicated 

and that they have full authority to bind the partnership or LLC. 

DATED:~~~M'-==fil=c=h~3=1,~2~0~1~7~~- ATTEST: 

Certificate of Authority #4 (Limited Partnership or LLC with Manager) 



ACORD
9 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
. 

I 
DATE (MM/OD/YYYY) 

~ 3/29/2017 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE C.ERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certlflcate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement._ A statement on this certiflcate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER ~~AA~~CT Kim Dowse 

HPM Insurance pka The Holt Agency f,.fj~Norn c-"· (603) 673-1201 I i,.?c Nol: (603) 673-4825 

101 Ponemah Road, Suite 1 ~o'i'M~ss: kdowse@hpminsurance.com 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 

Amherst NH 03031 INSURER A :Travelers Casualtv Insurance 19046 
INSURED INSURER B: 
Firebrand International LLC INSURER C: 
PO Box 524 INSURERD: 

INSURER E: 
Portsmouth NH 03802 INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER·CLl 732916158 REVISION NUMBER· 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

I~~~ 
onno 

l~g}-Jg~ (~g76%~ TYPE OF INSURANCE •uon ~•n F'OLICY NUMBER LIMITS 

x COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
, 

1,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE s - '=J CLAIMS-MADE ~ OCCUR ~~E'MIS~J?E~~J~~ncel A $ 300,000 
-

008H918941 4/1/2017 4/1/2018 MED EXP (Any one person) s 5,000 
-

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000 
-

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000 

~ DPRO- DLOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG j S 2,000,000 .POLICY JECT 

OTHER: Hired/borrowed Is 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SING~E LIMIT 
IEa accidentf s 

~ 

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 
~ 

ALL OWNED - SCHEDULED 
AUTOS AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 

f-- - NON-OWNED ~ROPERTY DAMAGE 
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS Per accident) $ 

~ ~ 

s 
UMBRELLA LIAB H OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE s 

f--

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s 
DED I I RETENTION $ '$ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION I ~f~TUTE I I OTH· 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ER 

Y/N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE D N/A 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory In NH) 

' 
EL DISEASE • EA EMPLOYEE $ 

~~~~~ftfi~~ '8'~'6PERA TIONS below E.L. DISEASE • POLICY LIMIT S 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached 11 more space I• required) 
Operations Usual and Typical to Consulting Services. 

, 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
State of New Hampshire THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

Division of Parks and Recreation ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 
-172 Pembroke Road 

Julie Levesque AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

Concord, NH 03301 
v~\\-~--Kim Dowse/KIMHPM •. -~~:>o-._~ 

© 1988·2014ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2014101) 
INS025 12014011 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 


